

Topeka, KS 66614 - 4895

785-862-2001 / Fax: 785-862-2003

Tom Maurer Director tmaurer@tssks.com

November 11, 2016

Amy Green Secretary Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604

Dear Ms. Green:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are revisions to the following page of Mutual Telephone Company's (MTLT) [LEC] General Exchange Tariff:

Section 2, 3rd Revised Sheet 29

With this filing, Mutual is revising bundled services discounts. There is no (\$0.00) revenue effect associated with these revisions.

The company requests an effective date of December 12, 2016. Please return a stamped copy of the tariff sheet upon Commission approval.

If you have any questions concerning this filing, please contact me on (785) 862-2001.

Sincerely,

/s/ Tom Maurer

Tom Maurer Director

Enclosures

pc: John Tietjens, Mutual Telephone Company

U. Digital Transport Service

1. General

Digital Transport Service (DTS) provides a high capacity DS-1 interface for which the customer performs the channelization function. DTS includes a DS-1 facility, common equipment and local switching. The service is provided from the customer's premise to the Company's serving wire center. The customer supplies the customer premise equipment (CPE) necessary to derive up to 24 voice-grade channels or subscriber lines.

2. Terms and Conditions

- a. DTS is provided subject to the availability of Company facilities.
- b. Each DTS facility enables the customer to configure up to a maximum of 24 channels. The CPE necessary to channelize the service is the sole responsibility of the customer.
- c. The customer is responsible for utilizing CPE that is compatible with Company equipment.
- d. DTS will be assessed five (5) Multi-line Business End User Common Line charges per NECA's FCC Tariff #5, regardless of the number of activated channels.
- e. The customer is required to provide muxing/demuxing at the customer premise, if necessary.
- f. The customer is responsible for channel assignments on the DS-1 facility.
- g. The customer is responsible for placement, installation, operation, maintenance, repair and replacement of all inside wire not owned by the Company and the CPE that the customer uses in connection with this service. Customer premise wiring must be compatible with the Company's provision of the service.

3. Rates

Tales	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Installation <u>Charge</u>
Digital Transport Service	ICB	ICB

(C) V. Bundle Discounts ¹

Bundle Discounts will be applied to rates for long distance service, broadband service, cellular service or television service when the following requirement is met:

The customer subscribes to local telephone service from Mutual Telephone Company.

A fifth service, known as the feature package, is available for inclusion with the bundle options. The inclusion of the feature package would allow an increase to the discount on the other services, but the feature package itself will not receive a discount.

(a) Bundle Discounts are applied as follows:

2 services bundled: 5% rate discount 3 services bundled: 7% rate discount 4 or more services bundled: 10% rate discount

(N) Obsolete – available only to existing customers at existing locations.

Effective: December 12, 2016

(N)	V.	Bundle Discounts (continued) ¹		Monthly Rate		
		(b)	Basic 2 Service Bundle ²	Residence \$61.10	<u>Business</u> \$73.60	
			Access Line	·	·	
			100 Minutes Long Distance *			
			5Mb Basic Broadband *			
			Basic 3 Service Bundle ²	\$88.04	\$100.34	
			Access Line			
			100 Minutes Long Distance			
			5Mb Basic Broadband *			
			Basic Television •			
		(d)	Basic 4+ Service Bundle ²	\$90.25	\$102.25	
			Access Line			
			Enhanced Feature Package			
			100 Minutes Long Distance *			
1			5Mb Basic Broadband *			
(N)			Basic Television *			

(N)

 $^{^{1}\,}$ Obsolete – available only to existing customers at existing locations.

² Customers may choose other Basic bundle service options with differing long distance, Internet, wireless, television or other services at prices reflective of their choice of services. The Basic bundles always include a telephone access line.

⁽N) ◆ Denotes a non-regulated service